
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 12 JUNE 2012 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
4. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2012 (previously circulated).   
  
5. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
6. Discussions with Councillor Eileen Blamire - Leader of the Council  
 
 Councillor Eileen Blamire, Leader of the Council, has been invited to attend the meeting to 

discuss the financial targets contained in the Corporate Plan.   
 
Note:  Members are requested to bring with them a copy of the Corporate Plan previously 
circulated with the Council agenda of 14 May 2012.   
  

  
7. Salt Ayre Sports Centre (Pages 1 - 5) 
 
 Report of Head of Community Engagement to update members with regard to the 

performance of the centre for 2011/12 and provide an overview of specific areas of work 
planned for the future   

  
8. Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Monitoring Report (Pages 6 - 14) 
 
 Report of the Assistant Head Community Engagement (Partnerships)   
  
9. Work Programme Report (Pages 15 - 30) 
 
 Report of Head of Governance.   

 
 
 
 



 

 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Tony Anderson, Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, 

Alycia James, Richard Newman-Thompson, Richard Rollins, Elizabeth Scott and 
Keith Sowden 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Roger Mace, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith and 

Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 31 May 2012.   

 



Budget and Performance   
 

 
Salt Ayre Sports Centre  

12 June 2012 
 

Report of Head of Community Engagement 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members with regard to the performance of Salt Ayre Sports Centre for 2011/12 
and provide an overview of specific areas of work planned for the future. 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF HEAD OF COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  
 

(1) That the report be noted and that Members consider any 
recommendations they would wish to make.  

1 Introduction 

1.1 Salt Ayre sports centre is owned and managed by the City Council. This 
report sets out summarised information in relation to how the sports centre 
has performed financially over recent years. It also highlights a number of 
current partnership arrangements and possibilities for the future. 

 

2 Performance 

2.1 Salt Ayre sports centre includes a swimming pool, sauna and steam rooms, 
sports hall, fitness suite projectile hall, café, dance studio, athletic track, 
artificial turf pitch and grass football pitches.    

2.2 The centre is used by a cross section of the community and caters for all 
ages including the very young (learn to swim programmes) to the elderly and 
of all abilities. The swimming pool consists of two moveable floors which 
enables a diverse programme to be offered, particularly to swimming clubs. 
The swimming pool has the option of operating at a consistent depth of two 
meters and thirty three meters in length which is useful for both swimmers 
and water polo participants alike.  

2.3 Reflexions (fitness suite) is of fundamental importance to the performance of 
the sports centre and there are currently 971 members (815 in 2009/10, 888 
in 2010/11) who benefit from use of the fitness suite, swimming pool and 
attendance at a number of fitness classes, all included within the membership 
price. Latest draft information available at the time of preparing the report 
(and therefore still subject to final ratification as part of the current year end 
process) is that the 2011/12 outturn position is estimated to show £271.1k 
income against £138.5k expenditure, i.e. net £132.6K surplus compared to 
net £113.1K surplus achieved in 2010/11.  It should be noted at this stage 
however, that this doesn’t include any direct share of 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



management/administrative overheads or general running building costs so at 
present isn’t fully representative of how this particular cost centre is 
performing overall. 

2.4 The table below provides financial information for the Salt Ayre sports centre 
as a whole summarised over recent financial years and includes income and 
expenditure for which the 2011/12 figures although draft still provides a 
reasonable guide to the current overall net financial position for the sports 
centre.   

 

Summary Budget 
2009/10 

 
£ 

Actual 
2009/10 

 
£ 

Budget 
2010/11 

 
£ 

Actual 
2010/11 

 
£ 

Budget 
2011/12 

 
£ 

Actual 
2011/12 
(Draft) 
£ 

Expenditure 2,367,900 2,334,400 2,318,200 2,125,200 2,350,100 2,254,200 

Income (1,046,500) (912,800) (960,800) (865,200) (928,100) (908,700) 

Net Total 1,321,400 1,421,600 1,357,400 1,260,000 1,422,000 1,345,500 

 
 

3 Partnership Work 
 

3.1 The sports centre currently hosts the Community Engagement Active Health 
Team. This is a team of officers who are employed by the Council but funded 
wholly by the Primary Care Trust (PCT).  Lancaster City Council was 
commissioned by the North Lancashire Teaching Primary Care Trust (PCT) to 
develop and deliver this new service (GP Exercise Referral) from January 
2009 for 3 years. The main objective was to engage with our local GP 
practices and achieve a target of 900 referrals by April 2012. 

 
The GP Exercise Referral Scheme allows local GP's, practice nurses and 
primary and secondary care professionals to refer patients who are at risk 
from coronary heart disease, into a 12-we
[...]
s of 
reducing energy consumption within the building. Pumps and meters have 
been upgraded and covers have been installed for the swimming pool to 
maintain the heat whilst the pool is closed. The changes made at the centre 
have saved the council more than £146,000, representing a 42% reduction in 
energy use and CO2 emmissions and a 54% reduction in costs compared to 
2008/9. 
 
Following on from the report submitted to the Cabinet meeting in October 
2011, panels have now been installed on the roof at Salt Ayre Sports Centre. 
The installation was completed in early April 2012 and Salt Ayre can now 
generate electricity. The project was funded as a Climate Change Invest to 
Save Project. 
 
Young people 
The sports centre works closely with the Councils Sport and Physical Activity 
team and as such a strong programming policy encouraging participation 
from children and young people has been developed. There are specific 
schemes which are externally funded and help deliver against agendas such 
as reducing crime and disorder and anti social behaviour. Statistics as 
provided by the police show reduction of such incidents when specific 
programmes are in place.  

 
The sports centre is ideally located between Lancaster and Morecambe and 
discussions are taking place with the County Council to explore the demand 
for facilities which may further address the needs of young people.  

 

4 Future Review  

4.1 The sports centre must adapt to trends in the leisure industry and as such 
officers have recently embarked on a series of discussions with colleagues 
from South Lakes, Wyre and Fylde Councils. There exists a range of service 
delivery mechanisms available to local authorities in order to manage their 
sports and leisure management services. 

4.2 South Lakes currently operate with a ‘Trust’ managing their sports and leisure 
management contract, with both Wyre and Fylde opting for private sector 
partnership arrangements with the YMCA. 

Page 3



4.3 The discussions have been useful in terms of sharing some good practice 
and understanding the varying needs of each Authority. It is intended that 
officers will continue with the dialogue with a view to exploring further any 
options that may become possible for joint working initiatives. The possibility 
of creating efficiencies or sharing costs for example by way of procurement 
opportunities will continue to be examined. 

4.4 Following the significant restructuring of the Service and the consequent 
reduction in staffing costs there is a continual need for the organisation to 
consider review and change where appropriate. The very nature of the ever 
changing industry of sport and leisure demands such an approach. The need 
to review various aspects of the operation of the sports centre, links to 
Community Pools and importantly, examine the potential benefits of differing 
management and delivery mechanisms will continue. As will the focus on 
ensuring that the operation of the centre continues to support Corporate Plan 
priorities. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None as a result of this report. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no immediate financial implications arising; however, this is very much dependant 
on the outcome of the current review and further reports to Members will be required prior to 
any potential future changes in service delivery being implemented.   
 
It should be further noted that from a financial perspective, although income continues to be 
less than budgeted for in 2011/12, this is mainly attributable to the performance of the café 
and has been managed through reduced expenditure for this area during 2011/12.  That 
said, although income  appears to have exceeded target for other areas such as Reflexions 
and the Main Hall and that Reflexion membership numbers are on the i
[...]
rend continues to show an improvement.  A revised 
Sickness Absence Management Policy, currently being consulted on, will 
set out positive actions to reduce sickness absence further 

• Average time to re-let empty Council Houses – It has proven difficult to 
improve the time it takes to complete void repair works prior to re-let with 
the outturn for Q4 being just over 49 days against a target of 38 days.  
Positive steps have been taken to address this through an action plan 

Agenda Item 8 Page 6



• Invest to Save Secondary Glazing Project – A detailed cost/benefit 
analysis on the payback period for the investment determined that there 
was no longer justification to go ahead with this project. 

1.7 The Corporate PRT Action Plan outlines agreed planned and ongoing actions 
to deliver/get back on track key areas of work.  

1.8 It is important to acknowledge that overall corporate priorities have been, or 
are on track to be, achieved.   At the end of 2011/12 the following are notable 
successes towards the achievement of corporate plan priorities and service 
provision: 

• Completion on time and within budget of the installation of Solar PV 
panels on selected council buildings and sheltered accommodation 

• Above target annual reduction in Co2 emissions on council buildings 

• Schemes within the ongoing programme of improvements to council 
buildings completed to time, cost and quality 

• Shared service arrangements for Revenue and Property Services (latter 
to commence June 2012) 

• Delivery of projects to improve the attractiveness, accessibility and 
enjoyment of the district’s parks and open spaces 

• Targeting activities and projects to deliver visitor services and tourism 
opportunities 

• Working in partnership to improve health, deliver positive activities for 
children and young people and supports the arts 

• Working with partners to deliver services that keep our streets clean and 
safe 

• Provision of health and housing services that ra
[...]
tiv

e!
in
!

ad
dr
es
si
ng
!th

e!
is
su
e.
!

A
pp

en
di

x 
A 6

Page 14



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

12 June 2012 
 

Report of the Head of Governance 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update Members regarding the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That members note the items to be carried forward for consideration at 

future meetings, as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 
(2) That members consider whether they would like to include any further 

items in the work programme. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides members with recommendations for inclusion in the 

panel’s Work Programme and advises of possible upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.  

  
1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual 

work programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 
13 of the constitution. 

  
2.0 Report 
  
2.1 Building Control 
  

Members are reminded that at its meeting on 7 June 2011 the panel had 
been asked to consider whether it wished for the items that were not 
considered in the 2010/11 municipal year to remain on the panel’s work 
programme for 2011/12. One of these items was ‘Building Control’, and it was 
agreed that the outstanding item be approved for inclusion in the panel’s work 
programme for 2011/12.  
 
At the next meeting of the panel on 12 July 2011, members agreed to include 
the item on the work programme for the meeting of the panel scheduled for 
27 March 2012.  
 
Prior to the meeting on 27 March 2012 the head of regeneration and planning 
advised that it would not be possible to provide a full report regarding the 
matter, as the service was in the process of considering alternative options for 

Agenda Item 9Page 15



delivering a much smaller building control operation in partnership with other 
parties.  

 
It was suggested that the panel would be better placed to consider this issue 
once it has been considered by Cabinet; the chairman of the panel was in 
agreement.  
 
A briefing note was produced on the issue by the head of regeneration and 
planning and circulated to members. This briefing note is attached to the 
report at Appendix B.  
 

2.2 Affordable Housing Task Group 
 

At its meeting on 13 March 2012, Cabinet received a joint report from the 
head of health and housing and head of regeneration and plannig to consider 
the establishment and terms of reference of a Housing Regeneration Cabinet 
Liaison Group. Cabinet had approved the establishment of the group with the 
following terms of reference: 
 
The purpose of the group is to assist the Cabinet Members in overseeing 
implementation of options for housing regeneration priorities. 
 
Since this decision the committee has decided, in order to avoid duplication, 
to remove the Affordable Housing Task Group be removed from its work 
programme.  
 
The panel is reminded that the Affordable Housing Task Group is also 
included on its own work programme, and is asked to note the decision of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee that the item be withdrawn from the Budget 
and Performance Panel’s work programme. 
 

2.3 Request from Panel Member 
 

Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to 
the chief executive that they wish an item relevant to the terms of reference of 
the meeting to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting. The 
meeting will determine whether the issue should be included in its work 
programme based on its relevance, as compared to the priorities as set out in 
the scrutiny work programme (Part 4, Section 5 of the constitution).  
 
Following a discussion at the previous meeting of the panel Councillor Scott 
has raised an issue with Democratic Services which she would like the panel 
to consider including on its work programme. The issue relates to damage 
caused to council houses by tenants, and the cost and time taken to repair 
such damage. Councillor Scott has queried as to whether there is anyway to 
mitigate the possibility of damage being caused to council houses, including 
the possibility of taking tenancy deposits.  
 
Councillor Scott has requested that damage to council housing and the 
possibility of taking tenancy deposits be an item for consideration on the 
panel’s work programme. The chief executive has been consulted regarding 
the request and a briefing note has been arranged at his request. 
 
Members are requested to determine whether consideration of damage to 
council housing should be added to the panel’s work programme. 

Page 16



 
2.4 Upcoming Items 

 
• Details of upcoming items are detailed in Appendix A to the report.  
 

2.5 Briefing Notes 
 

As referred to at 2.1 in this report, a cabinet report has been circulated to 
members to provide background information relating to Building Control. 
 
A briefing note relating to housing benefit debt has also been produced by the 
accountancy manager, and is attached to this report at Appendix C. 
 
As referred to at 2.3 in this report, a briefing note has been produced relating 
to damage caused to council houses, and issues regarding tenancy deposits, 
and is attached to this report at Appendix D. 
 

3.0 Items Recommended for Inclusion in the 2012/13 Work Programme 
 
3.1 Invitations to Cabinet Members 
  

Members may wish to consider extending invitations to cabinet members to 
coincide with consideration of issues relevant to their respective portfolios. It 
is suggested that the leader and the holder of the financial portfolio be invited 
to an early meeting of the committee to discuss budget issues and financial 
matters, together with performance management issues.  

  
3.2 Forward Plan 

 
It is suggested that members could put forward financial or performance 
related items for pre-decision scrutiny, or which they wish to be considered by 
the pre-decision scrutiny champion of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
once appointed, to investigate. 

  
3.3 Service Level Agreements (SLAs) 
 

Members may wish to continue to monitor SLAs, requesting reports as 
appropriate. At its meeting on 21 February 2012 the panel considered a 
Cabinet report of the assistant head of community engagement (partnerships) 
regarding the corporate review of SLAs. The panel made comments in line 
with its terms of reference relating to the monitoring of the delivery and 
effectiveness of SLAs. Members were advised that a new commissioning 
process was currently being developed, and that the panel would be provided 
with more information regarding this process as soon as it was available. 

 
3.4 Partnerships 
  

In the past the panel has received reports to update members throughout the 
year on progress against the planned work programme, outcomes from 
completed evaluations and any issues arising from the ongoing development 
of the framework for partnership performance management and governance.  

 

Page 17



If members wish for this issue to be considered by the panel it can be 
included in the work programme, and the chief executive be requested to 
make the necessary arrangements for officers to report to the panel. 

 
3.5 Budget Overspends/Variances 
 

In the past the panel has considered budget variances which had been 
identified when considering the annual outturn reports. With the agreement of 
the chief executive officers have previously been required to attend meetings 
to present the additional information requested, explain why the variances 
had occurred, provide an explanation of lessons learnt and whether any 
variances were ongoing and would impact on the year’s budget’s.  
 
If there are significant variances in the current year members may wish to 
undertake this exercise again.  
 

3.6 Finance Issues 
 

The panel receives regular updates regarding the budget, treasury 
management and other financial issues throughout the year – these have 
b
[...]
rivate sector operator. 

 
 
5. Whilst exploratory discussions have been held with some of the 

parties, the discussions with all are not yet complete.  It is anticipated 
that those discussions will be completed by the end of April and that 

Page 21



work will then commence on a Cabinet report to give Members the 
opportunity to consider the most viable option will commence shortly 
afterwards.    Budget and Performance Panel would be in a better 
position to be briefed on the issues relating to Building Control later in 
the spring. 

 
 
Head of Regeneration and Policy 
16/03/20012  
  
 

Page 22



BRIEFING NOTE 

To:  Budget and Performance Panel 

From: Accountancy Services Manager 

Subject: Housing Benefit Overpayments and Debt Recovery 

Introduction
This briefing note sets out the current level of Housing Benefit Overpayment debt and factors 
affecting recovery together with a paper setting out the debt recovery process (Appendix A).

Background Information 
Firstly, it is important to put in context the level of overpayment debt outstanding compared to the 
actual level of benefit payments made.  In 2011/12 a total of £40.573 million was paid out in 
benefits of which £1 million were overpayments which equates to 2.5%. 

Overpayments occur when benefit claimants fail to notify the Council of changes in their 
circumstances either fraudulently or non-fraudulently.  Once an overpayment has been identified 
the recovery process will start, however depending on the claimants circumstance and the amount 
of overpayment the recovery process can vary and may take in excess of a year. 

Current HB Overpayment Debt 
The following table shows the level of debt outstanding at the end of March 2012 compared to 
March 2011. 

 31 March 2011 31 March 2012 

<28 Days 35,296.80  3.3% 73,068.78  6.3% 

28-59 Days 39,851.73  3.7% 81,765.25  7.0% 

60-91 Days 55,780.13  5.2% 48,531.02  4.2% 

92-183 Days 137,166.65  12.8% 102,564.07  8.8% 

184-364 Days 154,937.67  14
[...]
le getting a "private rented" property through a local Deposit Guarantee Scheme via 
the YMCA. 
 
Currently the council incentivises out-going tenants though a "reward scheme" where if a 
tenancy is left in a clean and tidy condition, with no rechargeable repairs or debts that 
we award £75 to the tenant. This is something that could be revisited to offer a greater 
incentive. 
 
Over the forthcoming year we are looking at the issues of re-chargeable repairs and also 
putting voids under scrutiny again and undertaking a reality audit with our "tenant 
inspectors" - this process will come up with issues and recommendations. 
 
Chris Hanna 
Principal Housing Manager 
21 May 2011 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	7 Salt Ayre Sports Centre
	8 Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix A

	9 Work Programme Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  12TH JUNE 2012 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Tony Anderson, Dave Brookes, 
Janet Hall, Alycia James, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott and 
Keith Sowden 

  
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Richard Rollins 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Richard Tulej Head of Community Engagement Service 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Resources  
 Simon Kirby Assistant Head (Wellbeing), Community 

Engagement Service 
 Anne Marie Harrison Assistant Head (Partnerships), Community 

Engagement Service 
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer, Democratic Services 
   

 
 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Liz Scott declared a personal interest in respect of agenda items 8 – Quarter 4 
Corporate Performance Monitoring Report and item 9 – Work Programme Report, as she 
was employed by the Department for Work and Pensions (Minute numbers 5 and 7 refer). 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sykes, seconded by Councillor Scott and unanimously 
agreed : 
 
That Councillor Alycia James be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and 
Performance Panel for the Municipal Year 2012/13. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That Councillor Alycia James be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and 
Performance Panel for the Municipal Year 2012/13. 
 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 2012 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JUNE 2012 
 

4 DISCUSSIONS WITH COUNCILLOR EILEEN BLAMIRE - LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Eileen Blamire to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Blamire gave the Panel an update on the Council’s financial situation for 
2012/13.  
 
It was reported that the Council faced a number of challenges within the forthcoming year 
such as the cost implications of Lancaster market, Morecambe’s West End and the land at 
South Lancaster. There would also be difficulties to face in the next few years with 
changes in legislation for the collection of business rates and welfare reforms that were to 
be introduced by the Government and had huge implications for local authorities. 
 
It was noted that the Council reserves were on a solid footing in case of any emergencies. 
 
Members of the Panel questioned the Icelandic Bank situation and were advised that this 
was progressing well. It was agreed that further details of the recoveries would be 
circulated to the Panel. 
 
Resolved : 
 

(1)  That Councillor Blamire be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 
 

(2) That further details of the Icelandic Bank money recoveries be circulated to 
the Panel. 

 
 

5 QUARTER 4 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Assistant Head – Partnerships presented a reporting detailing the quarter 4 
performance monitoring for 2011/12.  
 
Members were advised that there were 3 areas that had been highlighted as not achieving 
their expected outcomes, reducing sickness absence, average time to re-let empty 
Council houses and invest to save secondary glazing. 
 
The Panel discussed these areas at length. It was agreed that a briefing note would be 
requested on the average time to re-let empty Council houses including the percentage of 
empty houses, voids and why the properties are in need of repairing. 
 
It was noted that sickness absence had now been reduced to an amber indicator. It was 
agreed that this should be reviewed regularly. 
 

Members were advised that the Invest to Save secondary glazing project had not been 
taken forward as it did not offer sufficient return on investment. 
  
It was reported that a new performance management system was being introduced which 
was interactive and dynamic and it was suggested that performance management 
monitoring could reduced to twice yearly rather than quarterly.  
 
The Panel discussed this suggestion and agreed that quarterly reporting would continue 
for this Municipal year but the Panel would consider reducing to twice yearly in 2013/14 
with exceptional reporting if needed on any issues arising in the interim. 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JUNE 2012 
 

Resolved : 
 

(1) That a briefing note be drafted by officers providing information on the 
percentage of empty houses, voids and why the properties are in need of 
repairing. 

 
(2) That reducing sickness absence be kept under regular review with reports 

being provided to the Panel. 
 

(3) That quarterly performance monitoring reporting continue for this Municipal 
year but the Panel consider reducing to twice yearly in 2013/14, with 
exceptional reporting if needed on any issues arising in the interim. 

 
 

6 SALT AYRE SPORTS CENTRE  
 
The Assistant Head – Well Being and Head of Community Engagement presented a 
report on Salt Ayre Sports Centre including performance and an overview of specific 
areas of work planned for the future. 
 
Members were given details of the improvements that had been undertaken regarding 
energy consumption with a 42% reduction being achieved and 54% reduction in energy 
costs as well as increases in gym membership. 
 
Details of partnership work that was taking place was discussed which included the GP 
Exercise Referral Scheme, the MEND referral programme for clinically obese children and 
the County Council’s Youth Services. 
 
It was reported that the future of the sports centre was under constant review as exercise 
trends changed. Discussions had taken place with neighbouring authorities in relation to 
their sports and leisure management contracts. It was clear that there were different 
management models in place and some favourable comments were received as to how 
the City Council integrates its sports centre and swimming pools with other significant 
agencies such as Primary Care Trust and County Council Young Peoples Service. It was 
noted that further dialogue would be maintained.  
 
The Panel asked a number of questions relating to the operation of the sports centre and 
congratulations were offered to the officers on the significant improvements made. 
 
It was agreed that a more detailed report on the finances of the sports centre be 
requested including the income and expenditure for the last year and this be timetabled 
for autumn, with a verbal update at the July meeting as to the progress being made.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That a more detailed report on the finances of the sports centre be requested including 
the income and expenditure for the last year and this be timetabled for autumn, with a 
verbal update at the July meeting as to the progress being made.  
 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 7.45pm 
 

The meeting was reconvened at 7.50pm 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JUNE 2012 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Panel considered a briefing note that had been provided relating to Building Control.  
 
It was agreed that a further update would be requested in view of some of the issues 
referred to in the briefing note being anticipated to be completed by the end of April 2012. 
 
Members discussed a briefing note on Housing Benefit Debt which gave details of 
outstanding debt owed to the Council and the introduction of universal credit which would 
have an impact on people’s benefit. It was agreed that the Panel should receive regular 
updates on the situation. 
 
Consideration was given to an issue raised by Councillor Scott on damage to Council 
houses by tenants and the implications for the Council.  
 
It was noted that the report referred to Councillor Scott suggesting that Tenancy Deposits 
be considered in the Panel’s Work Programme. This was an error in the report. It was 
agreed that a briefing note would be requested for the July meeting on the issues 
originally requested by Councillor Scott.  
 
The Panel considered the monitoring of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and agreed 
that this should remain on the Work Programme. It was agreed that the Panel should also 
consider second homes funding and how this will be implemented and monitored. 
 
With regard to Partnerships, it was agreed that the Panel should include and consider at 
future meetings the performance of the shared Revenues and Benefits Service with 
Preston City Council. 
 
Members were advised that the Affordable Housing Task Group that had been included in 
the Work Programme for some time, had been removed to avoid duplication as a Cabinet 
Liaison Group had been established to consider the same topic. 
 
The Panel considered a suggestion for the Work Programme regarding lettings of Council 
buildings. This would include the percentage of empty offices/buildings, condition, the 
income generated and revenue implications for the Council. It was agreed that a briefing 
note be requested on this issue. 
 
Members went on to discuss the Storey Creative Industries Centre and possible issues 
that had arisen particularly regarding any financial implications for the Council. It was 
agreed that a briefing note be requested. 
 
A further suggestion for the Panel’s Work Programme was discussed, that of Section 106 
monies collected by the Council. It was agreed that a briefing note be requested on the 
issue including how much the Council held and what it was allocated for. It was also noted 
that recent legislation had made provision for Community Infrastructure Levy regulations 
(CIL) and it was requested that more detail be provided on this legislation. 
 
It was suggested that the relevant Cabinet Member should be invited to attend meetings 
when their portfolio was being discussed. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that a briefing had been arranged on the Budget Book 
on Tuesday 24th July and all Panel Members should attend. 
 
Members were reminded that the date of the July meeting was to be rearranged. 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JUNE 2012 
 

Resolved : 
 
(1) That an update on Building Control be requested in view of some of the issues 

referred to in the briefing note being anticipated to be completed by the end of 
April 2012. 

 
(2) That the Panel receive regular updates on Housing Benefit Debt. 
 
(3) That a briefing note be requested for the July meeting on damage to Council 

houses by tenants and the implications for the Council.  
 
(4) That the monitoring of Service Level Agreements remain on the Work Programme. 
 
(5) That the implementation and monitoring of second homes funding be included in 

the Panel’s Work Programme and a report be provided to the Panel. 
 
(6) That the Panel include the monitoring of Partnerships including the shared 

Revenues and Benefits Service with Preston City Council in its Work Programme 
and a report be provided to the Panel. 

 
(7) That a briefing note be requested on the letting of Council buildings including the 

percentage of empty offices/buildings, condition, the income generated and 
revenue implications for the Council.  

 
(8) That a briefing note on the Storey Creative Industries Centre, particularly regarding 

any financial implications for the Council, be requested. 
 

(9) That a briefing note on Section 106 monies collected by the Council be requested 
including the amount held by the Council and what it was allocated for.   

 
(10) That further details on the provision for Community Infrastructure Levy regulations 

(CIL) be requested. 
 

(11) That the relevant Cabinet Member be invited to attend future meetings when their 
portfolio is being discussed. 

 
 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.33 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582065,  

or email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


